
SC96710

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

State ex rel. Imerys Talc America, Inc., Relator

v.

The Honorable Rex M. Burlison, Respondent

An Original Writ Proceeding arising from
the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
Case Number 1422-CC09326-01/02
The Honorable Rex M. Burlison

Relator Imerys Talc America, Inc.'s Brief

SANDBERG PHOENIX & von GONTARD
Mary Anne Mellow, #33351
Mark A. Prost, #48822
Steven T. Walsh, #59546
600 Washington Avenue - 15th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101-1313
314-446-4226 (Direct) 314-241-7604 (Fax)
mmellow@sandbergphoenix.com
mprost@sandbergphoenix.com
swalsh@sandbergphoenix.com

Susan Ford Robertson #35932
J. Zachary Bickel #58731
The Robertson Law Group, LLC
1903 Wyandotte, Suite 200
Kansas City, MO 64108
816-221-7010 (phone)
816-221-7015 (fax)
zachb@therobertsonlawgroup.com
susanr@therobertsonlawgroup.com

Attorneys for Relator Imerys Talc America, Inc.

Table of Contents

Table of Cases and Authorities.....	3
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	7
Point Relied On.....	11
Argument.....	13
A. Prohibition is warranted when venue is improper, Respondent acts in excess of his authority, and Relator has no adequate remedy on appeal.....	14
B. Venue is only proper in St. Louis County.....	15
C. Once Respondent set Blaes’ claims separately for trial, Severance and transfer was required.....	17
D. This Court’s preliminary writ should be made permanent.....	20
Standard of Review.....	14
Conclusion.....	22
Appendix (electronically filed separately).....	23
Certificate of Service and Compliance.....	24

Table of Cases and Authorities

Cases

Barron v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.,
529 S.W.3d 795 (Mo. banc 2017)7, 13, 15, 18-21

Mo. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts
v. Hon. Thomas J. Brown,
121 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. banc 2003) 14

Scherder v. Sonntag, 450 S.W.3d 856 (Mo. App. 2014)..... 16

State ex rel. Chassaing v. Mummert,
887 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994) 14

State ex rel. Green v. Neill,
127 S.W.3d 677(Mo. banc 2004) 15, 16, 21

State ex rel. Harness v. Grady,
201 S.W.3d 48 (Mo. App. 2006) 15

State ex rel. Kansas City. S. Ry. Co. v. Nixon,
282 S.W.3d 363 (Mo. banc 2009) 16

State ex rel. KCP&L Greater Mo. Ops. Co. v. Cook,
353 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. App. 2011) 14

State ex rel. Kinder v. McShane,
87 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. banc 2002) 14

State ex rel. Kinsey v. Wilkins,

394 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App. 2013) 15, 16, 19

State ex rel. McDonald’s Corp. v. Midkiff,

226 S.W.3d 119 (Mo. banc 2007) 16

State ex rel. SSM Health Care St. Louis v. Neill,

78 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2002) 15

State ex rel. Turnbough v. Gaertner,

589 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. banc 1979) 19

Missouri Statutes

Mo.R.Civ.Proc. 51.01 18, 19

§476.410 R.S.Mo..... 20

§508.010 R.S.Mo..... 8, 9, 16, 17, 20

§508.012 R.S.Mo8, 18-20
